taking more cautious view

on Precious Metals

 KAZ Minerals remains top pick: Having delivered its growth
projects successfully KAZ should continue de-gearing and
transferring value from debt to equity holders. Spot 2018E
EV/EBITDA of 4.5x is the cheapest of the peer group, while FCF
ramps up to >17% yield in 2019E.

 Downgrade Norsk Hydro to N: We see modest upside to NHY's
share price and remain positive on aluminium dynamics. However,
we believe price momentum has peaked while costs continue to rise,
creating downside risk to consensus.

 Downgrade BOL to UW: Trading towards top end of historic
valuation range relative to the sector, with a worsening FCF profile.

 Negative on precious: Rising US rates create downside risk to gold
prices. We downgrade RRS to N and identify FRES (N) as our top
pick. Downgrade ACA to UW on Tanzanian political risk and with
the majority of the current executive team leaving the company.

2017E base metals EV/EBITDA scenarios – downgrade NHY to N, BOL to UW

Source: J.P. Morgan estimates.

pp.68

5.6x

4.4x
4.1x

4.8x 4.7x
4.3x

3.9x

3.0x 2.8x

4.0x

3.0x
2.4x

6.2x

4.6x

3.8x

5.4x

4.1x
3.6x

0.0x

1.0x

2.0x

3.0x

4.0x

5.0x

6.0x

7.0x

2017 2018 2019

BHP RIO AAL S32 GLEN GLEN - Industrial

0.0x

2.0x

4.0x

6.0x

8.0x

10.0x

12.0x

14.0x

JPMe Spot -20% Spot -10% Spot Spot +10% Spot +20%

ANTO BOL FQM KAZ NHY

9

Europe Equity Research
14 December 2017

Fraser Jamieson
(44-20) 7742-5930
fraser.jamieson@jpmorgan.com

Valuations: Spot commodity prices & FX

Table 1: Valuation summary – Spot prices

Stock Market PER EV/EBITDA FCF Yield (%) Divi yield (%) Gearing (ND/ND+E) ND / EBITDA (x)

Rec. Cap ($m) 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E
Diversifieds
BHP Billiton UW 106,335 8.6 8.5 4.4 4.1 12.5% 12.6% 8.1% 8.2% 10% 3% 0.3 0.1
Rio Tinto OW 85,361 9.6 9.2 4.7 4.3 10.6% 11.4% 6.3% 6.5% 5% -3% 0.1 -0.1
Glencore N 66,694 7.7 6.5 4.6 3.8 12.5% 15.3% 5.0% 6.1% 8% -5% 0.2 -0.1
Anglo American OW 23,790 5.6 5.6 3.0 2.8 20.0% 20.4% 7.2% 7.2% 8% -2% 0.2 0.0
South32 N 12,524 6.7 5.8 3.1 2.6 18.2% 20.3% 9.1% 10.4% -28% -38% -0.7 -0.8
Vedanta N 2,472 2.4 1.7 5.3 4.3 23.9% 43.1% 7.7% 6.5% 93% 81% 4.1 3.3
Average Sub-Sector 6.8 6.2 4.2 3.6 16.3% 20.5% 7.2% 7.5% 16% 6% 0.7 0.4
Single commodity
Antofagasta UW 11,970 13.6 11.4 6.2 5.2 5.6% 7.5% 2.6% 3.1% 2% -4% -0.1 -0.3
Boliden N 8,703 9.6 10.5 5.1 5.3 7.8% 8.0% 3.5% 3.1% 0% -8% 0.0 -0.3
KAZ Minerals OW 4,508 6.6 5.8 4.5 3.7 7% 17% 0.0% 0% 52% 32% 1.4 0.8
KGHM N 5,730 6.5 7.3 4.3 4.6 6.7% 4.8% 1.5% 1.5% 17% 14% 0.8 0.7
Aluminium Bahrain OW 2,276 19.6 10.5 9.8 7.9 -23% -19% 2.0% 4% 39% 44% 4.3 4.0
Hydro OW 13,910 10.0 9.0 5.0 4.4 12.6% 12.9% 4.0% 4.5% 6% -2% 0.2 -0.1
Norilsk UW 28,888 9.3 9.6 6.6 7.0 9% 5% 11.5% 11% 62% 68% 1.3 1.7
Ferrexpo N 2,054 4.4 4.0 3.2 2.4 21.3% 23.2% 3.8% 1.9% 3% -32% 0.0 -0.5
Average Sub-Sector 12.5 9.0 5.9 5.0 5.0% 7.7% 3.2% 3.3% 23% 15% 1.2 0.8
Precious metals
Acacia Mining N 936 14.2 12.1 5.0 4.1 8.0% 11.8% 0.0% 0.0% -4% -10% -0.5 -1.1
Fresnillo N 12,647 31.1 26.2 11.5 10.1 1.6% 3.5% 1.8% 2.1% 0% -8% 0.0 -0.2
Hochschild UW 1,600 429.9 nm 5.9 6.4 5.8% 5.4% 0.9% 0.9% 5% -4% 0.2 -0.1
Randgold OW 8,461 26.0 25.1 9.5 9.0 7.3% 8.0% 3.6% 3.8% -39% -57% -1.4 -1.9
Polyus OW 10,520 11.0 8.3 8.3 6.0 4.5% 11.3% 5.3% 6.1% 92% 90% 1.9 1.2
Polymetal N 4,801 12.1 13.1 7.6 7.8 4.3% 6.9% 4.1% 3.8% 41% 36% 1.8 1.5
Gem Diamonds N 136 17.0 7.6 3.4 2.8 4.9% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 4% 1% 0.2 0.0
Petra Diamonds OW 485 7.2 4.8 3.9 2.8 14.5% 31.5% 0.0% 6.6% 43% 32% 1.9 1.1
Average Sub-Sector 50.3 12.4 5.8 5.1 -1.0% 1.0% 2.6% 3.1% 19% 15% 0.4 0.0

Source: J.P. Morgan estimates, Bloomberg (prices as at cob 12-Dec-17).

10

Europe Equity Research
14 December 2017

Fraser Jamieson
(44-20) 7742-5930
fraser.jamieson@jpmorgan.com

Valuations: J.P. Morgan base case commodity prices & FX

Table 2: Valuation summary – JPMe commodity and FX price forecasts

Stock Market PER EV/EBITDA FCF Yield (%) Divi yield (%) Gearing (ND/ND+E) ND / EBITDA (x)

Rec. Cap ($m) 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E
Diversifieds
BHP Billiton UW 106,335 12.4 13.2 5.6 5.5 8.4% 8.6% 5.6% 5.3% 15% 10% 0.5 0.3
Rio Tinto OW 85,361 11.1 10.7 5.2 4.9 9.0% 10.0% 5.4% 5.6% 7% 0% 0.2 0.0
Glencore N 66,694 12.1 12.5 6.1 5.8 10.2% 9.5% 4.3% 3.9% 14% 7% 0.5 0.2
Anglo American OW 23,790 9.4 10.3 4.3 4.4 10.7% 10.4% 4.3% 3.9% 14% 9% 0.6 0.4